
 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 25 October 2023 

Date: Thursday, 2 November 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock 

 For any further information please contact:  
Ivan Walters 
ivan.walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
01629 538328 

 
A G E N D A 

  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes  
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel held on 28 September 2023. 
  

4.   Member Question and Answer Session  
  

5.   Review of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025  
  

6.   Announcements from the PCC  
  

7.   Forthcoming Events  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
To hear an oral update on forthcoming events (if any) 
  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 25 January 2024  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Allwood (Amber Valley Borough Council), J Bryan (Erewash Borough 
Council), J Davies (Chesterfield Borough Council), K Gillott (North East Derbyshire 
District Council), C Hart (DCC) C Moesby (Bolsover District Council), A Paget 
(Amber Valley Borough Council), G Potter (Derby City Council), G Rhind (South 
Derbyshire District Council), S Wain (Derbyshire Dales District Council), and J 
Wright (Derby City Council)  
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley. Andrea Bond and Ivan Walters (Democratic 
Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster,(Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Dr S Handsley 
 

  
30/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

  
31/23 MINUTES 

 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
   

32/23 CONFIRMATION HEARING MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on 22 June 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  

33/23 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To formally co-opt Councillors Amanda Paget Amber Valley Borough 
Council and John Wright, Derby City Council as members of the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
  

34/23 MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

 Councillor Moesby asked what if any impact do the introduction of the 
Right Care, Right Person model and the government announcement that 
all “all crime should be investigated” have on the Police and Crime Plan 
and the future of service delivery? 
  
The PCC responded by saying that in relation to the Right Care, Right 
Person model was aimed at making sure the right agency deals with 
health related calls, instead of the police being the default first responder 
as is currently the case in most areas. It has been shown to improve 
outcomes, reduce demand on all services, and make sure the right care 
was being delivered by the right person .Officers in Derbyshire often 
attended health related incidents when the Police were not the right 
organisation to deal with these incidents. 

It was noted that call handlers would receive training to use the model to 
triage incoming calls and decide on an appropriate course of action, 
including whether to deploy police officers or not. 

The triage process was expected to result in officers attending far fewer 
calls, while identifying those where there is still a need for the police to 
be deployed, such as where health and social care partners need help, 
such as with patients who are violent or have assaulted healthcare staff 
or clinicians. 

It was agreed that figures would be provided on how many calls had been 
diverted to other services 

In relation to all crime being investigated. the PCC commented that she 
didn’t anticipate any issues in Derbyshire and the force would always 
ensure that that lines of enquiry were appropriate and proportionate. 
  
The Chair commented that she had been invited to the Victim of Crimes 
Conference earlier in the year and had found it very useful and asked if 
Panel members could be invited to future events ? 
  
The PCC commented that this would not present a problem if numbers 
could be accommodated. 
  
Councillor Rhind commented that he had heard reports of Officers turning 
off their bodycams when attending incidents. 
  

Page 2



 

 

The PCC responded by saying that she was not aware of any reported 
incidents in Derbyshire although there were times due to GDPR issues 
that cameras had to be turned off. She was happy with the level of 
scrutiny in Derbyshire around this issue. 
  
Councillor Gillott asked if the Commissioner wished to comment on the 
potential role of the Mayor in taking over the Governance role of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and it time the potential proposal to 
merge Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire into one force ? 
  
The PCC had no comment at this time 
  
Councillor Potter had recently attended a fire authority meeting where the 
impact of fire fighters being exposed to carbonaceous materials as a 
result of attending fire incident. 
  
My question would be what actions are the Police are taking to ensure 
their staff are safe from contamination at incidents, as police officers they 
tend to be in the hot zone during any fire incident. 
  
The PCC felt that she was unable to answer that question but would liaise 
with the Chief Constable and provide a response. 
     

35/23 VICTIM SUPPORT & SAFEGUARDING 
 

  The PCC provided Members with a summary of the work conducted by 
the Commissioner in support of delivery against her Victim Support and 
Safeguarding priority within the Derbyshire Police & Crime Plan 2021-25 
over the previous 12-month period.  
  
Appended to the report was a copy of the meeting papers from the 
Commissioner’s Victim Support and Safeguarding Performance Scrutiny 
Meeting which was held on 11th July 2023. This provided a detailed 
summary of work undertaken by Derbyshire Constabulary in respect of 
this priority. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to make comment or ask questions 
which were duly noted or answered by the Commissioner. Specific 
reference was made to: 
  

-      the importance of the 101 service being effective as the first point of 
contact; 

-      the work being carried to try and reduce knife crime; 
-      the ongoing problem with e-scooters; and 
-      the data on violence with or without injury  

  

Page 3



 

 

In response to a question raised about whether there were any areas of 
concern to the Commissioner within her report, the PCC commented that 
in relation to delivering on her key priorities, she was happy with progress 
in most areas. However, concerns still existed and there was work still to 
be done on issues surrounding violence against women and girls ; 
stalking; the number of rape cases, and road safety, as despite lots of 
progress there were still too many deaths on the County’s roads    
  
Members generally welcomed the report and the work that was being 
undertaken but also felt they needed a mechanism in place to help them 
better understand the facts and figures contained within the reports, to 
enable them to effectively scrutinise and challenge, as well as offer 
support to the PCC. It was agreed that this would be discussed further  at 
the next Business meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That to note the Victim Support and Safeguarding update in relation to 
progress against the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025  
  
  

36/23 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNUAL REPORT - 2022-23 
 

 Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire, 
presented the draft Annual Report for the period 1 March 2022 - 31 March 
2023 in accordance with Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011.   
  
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and also made a 
number of comments and observations on the Annual Report, to which 
the Police and Crime Commissioner responded. 
  
Specific reference was made to the possibility of making the report format 
more public friendly to read and understand and using more social media 
to get the message across to the public of all the good work that was 
going on, which would enable the general public to get a better 
understanding of the role and responsibilities of the PCC. 
  
In general Members felt that whilst it was an excellent report there was a 
large amount of information that they were required to go through which 
was very challenging. The Chair suggested that perhaps this was an 
opportunity for the Panel and the OPCC to come together to work more in 
partnership which would enable the Panel to  both help and assist whilst 
scrutinising the role of the PCC, which would in turn help the Panel 
Members in gaining a greater understanding of the work of the OPCC and 
assist them in promoting both their roles and that of the PCC in their 

Page 4



 

 

communities. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
  
(1) recommend to the Police and Crime Commissioner that the Annual 
Report 2022-23 be issued subject to the proposed amendments; and 

  
(2) that the report be published via the Police & Crime Commissioner’s 
Website, www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk. 
  
  

37/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The next Performance Scrutiny meeting would take place on 4 October 
2023 and would focus on Rural Crime. 
  
The next Performance Scrutiny meeting after that would focus on 
Violence against Women and Girls  
  
A date of 15 December  had been arranged for Panel Members to visit the 
Police and Fire Headquarters at Ripley and to the OPCC and also use the 
opportunity to discuss Budget Setting etc following the success of last 
year’s visit. 
  
Rural Crime week had taken place in September and activities had taken 
place raising awareness in communities. A new partnership against rural 
crime would be launching in November. 
  
The East Midlands and East of England Road Safety summit had recently 
taken place and a lot of good work was taking place. The work of the 
OPCC and the Vision Zero campaign was highlighted. 
  
  

38/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 To note the date of the next meeting. 
 

The meeting finished at 11.50 am 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

http://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 
TITLE  REVIEW OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2021-2025 
REPORT 
OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 
DATE 2nd NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To inform the Police and Crime Panel of a proposed amendment to the Police 

and Crime Plan for Derbyshire 2021-2025.  

 

2. BACKGROUND  
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSRA) requires the 

Police and Crime Commissioner (the Commissioner) to issue a Police and 

Crime Plan.  
 

 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

In line with this requirement a Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire (2021-25) 

was duly published. The PRSRA allows for the Commissioner to vary the plan at 

any time, subject to the following:  
 

(6) Before issuing or varying a police and crime plan, a police and crime 

commissioner  

 

must –  

a) prepare a draft of the plan or variation  

b) consult the relevant chief constable in preparing the draft plan or variation,  

c) send the draft plan or variation to the relevant police and crime panel,  

d) have regard to any report or recommendations made by the panel in relation 

to the draft plan or variations (see section 28(3)),  

e) give the panel a response to any such report or recommendations, and  

f) publish any such response.  

 

The Commissioner has a duty under section 9(a) of the PRSRA to keep the 

police and crime plan under review.  

 

Pursuant to the above duty, the Commissioner is seeking to vary the Police and 

Crime Plan by updating the Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR), following a 

national review which was conducted in February 2023.  

 

The Commissioner has consulted with the Chief Constable regarding the 

proposed variation and the Chief Constable agrees.  

 

A revised version of the plan can be found at Appendix A of this report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



3 

3. PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 

 

The Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR) was first issued in July 2012, in 

accordance with section 77 of the PRSRA 2011.  

 

The SPR sets out the Home Secretary's view of what the current national threats 

are, and the national policing capabilities needed to counter those threats.  

 

The latest review of the SPR, conducted in February 2023, introduces violence 

against women and girls as an additional national threat, and reaffirms the 

validity of the existing six threats, which are currently published in the 

Commissioner’s plan. 

 

The revised list of national threats set out in the SPR are: 

 

• Violence Against Women and Girls 
• Terrorism 
• Serious and Organised Crime 
• A National Cyber Incident 
• Threats to Public Order or Public Safety 
• Civil Emergencies 
• Child Sexual Abuse 
 
 
Following the national review, to ensure the Police and Crime Plan remains fit for 

purpose, the SPR national threats will be updated to reflect the addition of 

violence against women and girls.  

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

i. That the Police and Crime Panel note the proposed changes (outlined in 

section three) and make any report or recommendation to the Commissioner as 

deemed necessary.  

 

 
Page 9



4 

ATTACHMENTS 

APPENDIX A – Updated version of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-

2025. 

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 

Name: Joe Rhodes-Orwin 

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pcco
[...]
ive 1.3 million reads from Automated 
Number Plate Recognition systems

This will create on average 600 crimes 
or incidents, including on average:

60 domestic incidents

8 burglaries

15 missing people

3 firearms incidents

138 incidents of anti-social 
behaviour

400
emergency calls (999)

800
non-emergency calls (101)

100
online contacts

Currently, this workload is delivered by a team of 3,732 police 
officers, police staff and police service volunteers.

7

Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025  | A Police and Crime Plan for Policing in Derbyshire
Page 17



8

 � Set the strategic direction for policing in 
Derbyshire

 � Set, review, and update the Police and Crime 
Plan

 � Agree the Force Budget and set the Council Tax 
Precept for policing (in consultation with the 
Police and Crime Panel)

 � Hold the Chief Constable to account for 
delivering an efficient and effective police 
service that responds to the needs of the public 
as set out in the Police and Crime Plan

 � Appoint, and if necessary, dismiss the Chief 
Constable and deal with any matters relating 
to complaints or discipline about the Chief 
Constable

 � Act as the review body for complaints made to 
the police

 � Regularly engage with communities to 
understand concerns and priorities

 � Regularly engage with victims of crime to 
understand their concerns and priorities

 � Commission the services of partner agencies to 
deliver a joined-up approach to crime, including 
the distribution of grants and other funding 
streams

 � Commission services to support people who 
have been a victim of crime with a view to 
helping them cope and recover from their 
experiences

 � Facilitate partnership working, and where 
necessary, help to remove any blockages to 
effective partnership working

Roles and Responsibilities

Police and Crime Commissioners were created by The Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 and replaced Police Authorities. The Act, and supporting 
legislation, outlines t
[...]
ossibility for new, or 
re-defined, responsibilities being given to us over 
the course of this Police and Crime Plan. I will be 
working closely with my team, and fellow Police and 
Crime Commissioners to understand what these new 
responsibilities include and how we will deliver against 

Chief Constable

9

Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025  | A Police and Crime Plan for Policing in Derbyshire
Page 19



10

Derbyshire has a well-established process for identifying and assessing risk. 
A partnership approach sees Derbyshire Constabulary working cohesively 
with other partners to keep communities safe.

The current key risks identified in Derbyshire are:

 � Residential Burglary

 � Rape & Serious Sexual Offences

 � Domestic Abuse

 � Modern Slavery & Human Trafficking

 � Killed & Seriously Injured on the Roads

 � Organised Crime

 � Stalking

 � Serious Violence & Knife Crime

 � Personal Robbery

 � Anti-social Behaviour

I recognise that these key threats and risks 
must be addressed to keep the public of 
Derbyshire safe and I will hold the Chief 
Constable to account for delivering on them.

While developing the Police and Crime Plan, Police and Crime 
Commissioners are required to consider the issues and concerns 
raised by communities in Derbyshire as well as the professional 
assessment of police colleagues and other partners working in 
Community Safety.

Threats & Risks

Derbyshire has a well-established process 
for identifying and assessing risk

S T R O N G  L O C A L  P O L I C I N G
Page 20



11

Modern policing is complex and the Home Secretary has 
therefore placed a statutory duty on all Police Forces and Police 
and Crime Commissioners that ensures everyone is able to 
contribute policing resources towards national policing issues 
– this is known as the Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR).

The issues currently identified within the Strategic Policing Requirement are:

 � Voilence Against Women and Girls

 � Terrorism

 � Serious and Organised Crime

 � A National Cyber Security Incident

 � Threats to Public Order or Public Safety

 � Civil Emergencies

 � Child Sexual Abuse

This list is kept under review, and there may be 
changes to the SPR during the lifetime of this 
plan that will require changes to be made to 
reflect new or additional SPR requirements.

As Police and Crime Commissioner I will expect 
the Chief Constable to produce a report once 
a year to provide me with the assurance that 
the Force is complying with its responsibilities 
under the SPR.

Strategic Policing Requirement

11

Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025  | A Police and Crime Plan for Policing in Derbyshire
Page 21



12

I know that the people of Derby and Derbyshire want 
to see the issues that matter to them being addressed 
effectively. They want to be safe and they want to see 
the police service that they pay for.

It is important to me that residents feel they 
are receiving value for money from Derbyshire 
Constabulary. Taxpayers deserve to see their 
contributions being used to deliver a service that 
meets their needs. Victims of crime must be at the 
centre of everything we do, and everything we do 
must be focussed on reducing the number of those 
victims.

I want Derbyshire residents to receive the policing 
service that they need and deserve. Most importantly, 
I want the people of Derbyshire to go about their daily 
business without fear of becoming a victim of crime.

That is why my strategic priorities provide a clear 
direction for policing and community safety in Derby 
and Derbyshire. They are based on public feedback 

and supported by my consultation.

The detailed implementation of these priorities will 
be for the Chief Constable and the Force to determine 
through their strategic planning, and an associated 
delivery plan. I will hold the Chief Constable to 
account for their delivery on behalf of the public.

I recognise that providing community safety is not 
the sole responsibility of Derbyshire Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 2 November 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors L Burns (Erewash Borough Council, substitute member), J Davies 
(Chesterfield Borough Council), K Gillott (North East Derbyshire District Council), C 
Moesby (Bolsover District Council), D Muller (DCC , substitute member), , G Rhind 
(South Derbyshire District Council), S Wain (Derbyshire Dales District Council), and 
J Wright (Derby City Council)  
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley. Andrea Bond and Ivan Walters (Democratic 
Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster,(Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors M Allwood (Amber Valley 
Borough Council), C Hart (DCC) A Paget (Amber Valley Borough Council) and G 
Potter (Derby City Council) and  Dr S Handsley 
 

  
39/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
40/23 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September. 2023 were confirmed 

as a correct record.  
  

41/23 MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

 Councillor Wright asked for feedback on any community tensions in Derby 
and Derbyshire with regard to the ongoing Israel-Palestine conflict? 
  
The Commissioner responded by saying that she was in contact with the 
Chief Constable on a regular basis about this issue and that Police Forces 
across the country were on high alert. There had been protests in Derby 
within the last week with more expected. There had been increased 
activity from the force in Derby City with conversations taking place in 
communities with both council and community leaders and whilst there 



 

 

was a right to protest and express opinions peacefully swift action would 
be taken as necessary in the event of any escalation in these protests. All 
local leaders had an important role to play in reassuring the public.  
  
Councillor Wright mentioned that there was a Derby City Council 
Licensing Committee taking place shortly to discuss a 12 week 
consultation on the proposed provision of CCTV in Taxis. He asked the 
PCC for her comments on this matter as last time the matter was 
considered, there was insufficient evidence for CCTV to be provided. 
  
The PCC responded by saying she believed that the provision of CCTV in 
taxis was crucial for both the drivers and the users. The Department for 
Transport advised that CCTV should be provided in all taxis to protect all 
passengers using taxis.  
  
CCTV in taxis had been successfully introduced in NE Derbyshire and the 
PCC had written to all Councils in Derbyshire with her views on this 
matter. 
  
Councillor Davies referred to the recent flooding in Chesterfield which had 
led to the tragic death of an elderly lady and given the increasing 
likelihood of severe wet weather events in the future he would welcome 
an assessment of how the Police had supported the situation in terms of 
what went well and what didn’t ?  
  
There had also been reports of looting during the flooding and a comment 
would be appreciated on how that had been responded to. 
  
The Commissioner responded by acknowledging the tragic circumstances 
of the elderly resident death. She had asked the questions of the Force 
and they had also referred themselves to the IOPC. 
  
There was always assessments by the Police after such events about 
what went well and what didn’t and whilst a lot of communities had been 
positive about how the police helped there was always room for 
improvement. 
  
Any form of looting was very distressing and it would be dealt with 
appropriately like any other recorded crime with attendance by the police 
to those affected. 
  
Councillor Gillott commented that there had been a lot of publicity 
recently, regarding the pressures on Local Authority finances but there 
had been little in the media regarding Police budgets and he wondered 
how this was impacting on Policing in the County ? 
  



 

 

The PCC replied by saying that inflation would inevitably impact on the 
cost of policing and whilst there were no immediate pressures this 
financial year, preparations were being made very carefully for next year, 
with the biggest impact being felt on the Estate plan. The recruitment of 
Police officers was fine for this year and that budgets were being closely 
scrutinised and the level of vacancies monitored. 
  
As was always the case budget setting was very difficult and had to plan 
ahead until the central government settlement was known. 
  
As last year PCP Members had been invited to a meeting at Police HQ on 
15 December where they would receive information on the budget setting 
process. 
  
Councillor Wain asked if there was an update following the question 
raised at the previous meeting by Councillor Potter about Police officers 
attending fires and RTA’s where there were hazardous substances 
present and what actions were the Police are taking to ensure their staff 
are safe from contamination at such incidents. 
  
The Commissioner had asked the Force to brief her on this matter and 
would provide a response in due course. 
  
Councillor Wain commented than in his opinion the published figures on 
 number of stop and searches were low and wondered it the PCC had a 
view? 
  
The PCC felt personally that she would like to see more and 
acknowledged that the figures for Derbyshire were low in comparison to 
other forces but with a lot of officers new to the force they all required the 
appropriate training. The ongoing ASB patrols were being successful in 
 helping to prevent anti social behaviour. 
  
Councillor Muller asked the PCC to pass on his thanks to the Force on 
behalf of the residents of South Derbyshire for the Police response to the 
recent floods in the area. 
  
In answer to a question raised by Councillor Moesby the PCC confirmed 
that if there was a decrease in ASB in a hotspot area  it wasn’t possible to 
just move the funding to another hotspot area that needed it more 
  
   

42/23 REVIEW OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2021-2025 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel of a proposed 
amendment to the Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire 2021-25. 



 

 

  
The Commissioner had a duty under section 9(a) of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act  2011 (PRSRA) to keep the police and crime 
plan under review. 
  
Pursuant to the above duty, the Commissioner is seeking to vary the 
Police and Crime Plan by updating the Strategic Policing Requirement 
(SPR), following a national review which was conducted in February 
2023. 
  
The Commissioner had consulted with the Chief Constable regarding the 
proposed variation and the Chief Constable agreed. 
  
The Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR) was first issued in July 2012, in 
accordance with section 77 of the PRSRA 2011. 
  
The SPR sets out the Home Secretary's view of what the current national 
threats are, and the national policing capabilities needed to counter those 
threats. 
  
The latest review of the SPR, conducted in February 2023, introduced 
violence against women and girls as an additional national threat, and 
reaffirms the validity of the existing six threats, which are currently 
published in the Commissioner’s plan. 
  
Following the national review, to ensure the Police and Crime Plan 
remains fit for purpose, the SPR national threats will be updated to reflect 
the addition of violence against women and girls. 
  
A revised version of the plan was appended to the report. 
  
RESOLVED to note the changes as detailed in the PCC’s report. 
  
  

43/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The Violence Reduction Unit was now up and running with staff recruited 
into roles and Remedi had been commissioned to go into schools to raise 
awareness amongst young people with the aim of reducing violence. 
  
In terms of Rural Crime an extra £15k of funding had been provided 
towards a property marking initiative, with over £1m pounds worth of 
property having being marked. 
  



 

 

The new partnership against Rural Crime had met for the first time with 
partners coming together to work on an Action Plan and the creation of a 
Derbyshire Hub to reduce rural crime which it was hoped could be 
delivered quite quickly. 
  
Funding had now also been confirmed for areas across the County that 
had been disproportionately affected by certain crimes. 
  
A Business Action day had taken place where there had been 
conversations with shop owners in Derby City  abut tackling crime with 
specific emphasis on shop lifting.  
  
  

44/23 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The next Performance Scrutiny meeting would take place on 8 November 
2023  and would focus on Violence against Women and Girls  
  
A date of 15 December had been arranged for Panel Members to visit the 
Police and Fire Headquarters at Ripley and to the OPCC and also use the 
opportunity to discuss Budget Setting etc following the success of last 
year’s visit. 
  
  

45/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 JANUARY 2024 
 

 To note the date of the next meeting. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 11.00 am 
 
 
 


